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CONTACT 
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(714) 834-8805 

WHAT’S NEW? 

 

UPDATE 

The Annual Provider Training 
(APT) must be taken by all 
providers who will be billing 
for DMC-ODS services. It is 
recommended that staff who 
are not billing take the APT for 
information purposes but is 
not required.  
 
For more information on 
required trainings, please refer 
to the P&P here:  
https://ochealthinfo.com/sites

/hca/files/import/data/files/70

039.pdf 

 

 

Although there are no new Authority & 

Quality Improvement Services (AQIS) CalAIM 

Memos specific to DMC-ODS, we do have 

some updates to inform you of!  

 

 

 

 

Most notably, we have received confirmation 

that while the State is continuing to work to 

update the AOD Certification Standards to 

align with the CalAIM requirements, the 

Outpatient levels of care may proceed with 

implementing a problem list in lieu of a 

treatment plan. However, if your program is 

required to follow the SABG (including 

residential programs), Adolescent SUD Best 

Practices Guide (formerly Youth Treatment 

Guidelines), or Perinatal Treatment 

Guidelines, please continue with the 

treatment plan until further notice. Likewise, 

if your program is CARF accredited, you will 

need to continue to abide by those 

requirements. NTP’s will continue to 

complete treatment plans.  

As always, please feel free to reach out to 

your assigned consultant or to the SST 

mailbox for questions/concerns at 

AQISSUDSUPPORT@ochca.com.  

 

CalAIM 

Memos 
Thus far, the AQIS SST has distributed the 
following Memos specific to DMC-ODS:  
 

• CalAIM Memo #002 – Code Selection 
During Assessment Period - Outpatient 

 

• CalAIM Memo #003 – Documentation 
requirements to SMHS DMC-ODS 
Progress Notes 

 

• Diagnostic Code Selection During 
Assessment Period (SUD Outpatient) 

 
If you need a copy of any of the Memos, 
please speak with your assigned consultant 
or email your request to 
AQISSUDSUPPORT@ochca.com 

 
 

More Memos to 
come…stay tuned! 

mailto:aqissudsupport@ochca.com
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fochealthinfo.com%2Fsites%2Fhca%2Ffiles%2Fimport%2Fdata%2Ffiles%2F70039.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CETanaka%40ochca.com%7Cbeec39b4019e43525f6c08da05d6e0b7%7Ce4449a56cd3d40baae3225a63deaab3b%7C0%7C0%7C637828717699113998%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yhq6zbzO82fGPe4kJKMph48x1btTnk%2FHvQoX4MswQDk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fochealthinfo.com%2Fsites%2Fhca%2Ffiles%2Fimport%2Fdata%2Ffiles%2F70039.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CETanaka%40ochca.com%7Cbeec39b4019e43525f6c08da05d6e0b7%7Ce4449a56cd3d40baae3225a63deaab3b%7C0%7C0%7C637828717699113998%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yhq6zbzO82fGPe4kJKMph48x1btTnk%2FHvQoX4MswQDk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fochealthinfo.com%2Fsites%2Fhca%2Ffiles%2Fimport%2Fdata%2Ffiles%2F70039.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CETanaka%40ochca.com%7Cbeec39b4019e43525f6c08da05d6e0b7%7Ce4449a56cd3d40baae3225a63deaab3b%7C0%7C0%7C637828717699113998%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=yhq6zbzO82fGPe4kJKMph48x1btTnk%2FHvQoX4MswQDk%3D&reserved=0
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Documentation  

FAQ 

 

 

1. How will the 3 “business” days impact programs that are not operating on a standard Monday 
through Friday schedule? 

“Business” days will be any days that the program is open and providing services. For example, at a Residential program, if a provider 
needs to document a service provided on a Friday, the timeline of three business days will mean that it needs to be completed by 
Sunday. Remember, that the date of service counts as day 1. This would also be applicable for any other level of care programs that 
may provide services on Saturday. As mentioned in the previous month’s newsletter, the billable code for the service can still be used 
after the three business days but do keep in mind that a pattern of documentation beyond the timeframe can be a red flag.  

2. If the Brief Level of Care (LOC) Screening Tool is used for youth to provide Early Intervention 
Services, does the LPHA need to be involved?  

No. Youth under the age of 21 can qualify for Early Intervention Services without the involvement of an LPHA. This is because youth 
clients do not need to meet the criteria for a SUD diagnosis to receive Early Intervention Services. As a result, there is no additional 
documentation that is required from the LPHA. However, please keep in mind that if the ICD-10 code of Z03.89 is most suitable for 
the youth client, there will need to be a consultation between the non-LPHA and LPHA as well as separate documentation by the 
LPHA to justify this diagnosis. 

 

 

Documentation  

FAQ 

 

 

Did you know that AQIS consists of several different service units? Each service unit is responsible for a different aspect of 
compliance and quality assurance pertaining to state and federal regulations. To help you determine who to contact for the type of 
question you may have, please refer to the following guide: 

 

AQIS Mailbox  
Quick Guide 
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